

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
DTE ELECTRIC CO.) Docket No. 52-033 COL
)
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))

NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO INTERVENORS' PETITION
FOR REVIEW OF ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD'S
DISMISSAL OF CONTENTION 23 FOR LACK OF TIMELINESS

Marcia Carpentier
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Mail Stop O-15 D21
Washington, DC 20555-0001

Counsel for NRC Staff

October 30, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 6

I. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING PETITIONS FOR REVIEW 6

II. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING NEPA REVIEWS 6

III. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING CONTENTION ADMISSIBILITY 7

DISCUSSION..... 9

I. THE BOARD CORRECTLY DISMISSED BOTH VERSIONS OF
CONTENTION 23 ON TIMELINESS GROUNDS 10

A. The Intervenors are incorrect in asserting that the Board’s decision
dismissing DEIS contentions is new information that would justify
admitting a new contention..... 11

B. The Intervenors’ argument that the Staff changed positions between
the DEIS and the FEIS is factually incorrect, based on the plain text
of the documents 13

II. EVEN IF THE TWO VERSIONS OF CONTENTION 23 HAD BEEN
TIMELY, THEY WOULD HAVE BEEN INADMISSIBLE UNDER
10 C.F.R §§ 2.335(a) AND 2.309(f)(1) 14

A. To the extent that Contention 23 is intended as a challenge to the
Limited Work Authorization (LWA) Rule, it is a challenge to NRC
regulations and therefore barred under 10 C.F.R § 2.335(a) 15

B. The two versions of Contention 23 fail to meet the contention
admissibility standards of 10 C.F.R § 2.309(f)(1) 16

III. THE INTERVENORS’ ARGUMENT THAT CONTENTION 23 IS NOT
“INTERTWINED” WITH THE BOARD’S *SUA SPONTE* REQUEST DOES
NOT INCLUDE AN ISSUE FOR COMMISSION REVIEW 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Town of Winthrop v. FAA</i> , 535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) | 7 |
|---|---|

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-6, 59 NRC 62 (2004)..... | 12 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-14-09, 80 NRC __ (July 7, 2014) (slip op.)..... | 1, 5 |
|---|------|

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3), LBP-12-12, 75 NRC 742 (2012)..... | 3, 4, 8, 10, 11 |
|---|-----------------|

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-22, 72 NRC 202 (2010)..... | 7 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), LBP-05-19, 62 NRC 134 (2005)..... | 7 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-87-12, 26 NRC 383 (1987)..... | 16 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)..... | 7 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Luminant Generation Co. LLC</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-12-07, 75 NRC 379 (2012) | 7 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2), ALAB-456, 7 NRC 63 (1978) | 16 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-05, 75 NRC 301 (2012)..... | 7 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> , (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-16, 62 NRC 1 (2005)..... | 6 |
|--|---|

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|---|---|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1) (2013 and later versions) | 9 |
|---|---|

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)..... | 16 |
|------------------------------|----|

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) (through 2012 version)..... 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) (2013 and later versions) 9

10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a) 15

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4)(i)-(v) 6

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(5)..... 6

10 C.F.R. § 50.10(a)(2)..... 7, 15

10 C.F.R. § 51.4..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) 6

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

Amendments to Adjudicatory Process Rules and Related Requirements,
77 Fed. Reg. 46562 (Aug. 3, 2012) 8

Licenses Certifications, and Approvals for Materials Licensees; Final Rule,
76 Fed. Reg. 56951 (Sept. 11, 2011) 15

Limited Work Authorizations for Nuclear Power Plants; Final Rule,
72 Fed. Reg. 57416 (Oct. 9, 2007) 15
